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IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE:  
SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 
 

Present:     Smti R Das, 
   Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
  Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
    

GR CASE NO.421/09 
(U/s 25 (1-B)) (a) of the Arms Act 

 
State 

 
-Vs- 

 
    1. Sri Kalu Pradhan (Newar) 
          S/O- Sri Tek Br. Pradhan (Newar) 
 
       2. Sri Ranjit Munda 
            Lt. Mohan lal Munda 
           Both of R/O- Nayanpur. 
           P.S- Jamuguri 
    

                                                     ........... Accused persons.         
  Appearances: 
 
   Mr. K. Gogoi,  
  Learned Addl PP        :  For the prosecution. 
  
  Mr. M. Ch. Baruah,  

Ld Counsel     :  For the accused.  
 
   Date of recording evidence   : 25-07-12, 3-1-15, 12-8-15 &  

   18-12-15.  

  Date of hearing argument      : 07-09-17.   

  Date of judgment       : 11-09-17.  

 

J U D G M E N T  

 

1. The prosecution case in brief is that:  
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  The ejahar was lodged by the informant Sri Naba Kumar Borah, on 18-03-

09, alleging that on the same day, at about 4 am, at dawn, on receiving an secret 

information that illegal arms were kept in the residence of accused Kalu Pradhan 

and Ranjit Munda of Nayanpur village, they informed the SDPO, Biswanath 

Chariali and army personnel and jointly conducted the operation. SI Bhola Ram 

Bora also accompanied them. At about 4 am, in the morning they recovered 

SBML gun (hand made) one each from the accused persons and SI Bhola Ram 

Borah made seizure of both the arms. Hence, this case.  

 

2.  On receipt of the ejahar OC Jamuguri Police Station registered a case i.e 

Jamuguri Police Station case No.31/09 under Section 25 (i) (a) of the Arms Act 

and started investigation of the case. Upon completion of investigation police 

submitted the charge sheet against the accused persons under Section 25 (1-B)) 

(a) Arms Act to face trial before the Court.  

 

3. On appearance of the accused persons, copies of the relevant documents 

were furnished to the accused persons. Upon perusal of the CS and hearing both 

the sides a formal charge under Section 25 (1-B) (a) of the Arms Act was framed, 

read over and explained to the accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty 

and claimed to be tried.   

 During trial, the prosecution has examined only five witnesses. Defence 

has examined none. Statement of the accused persons under Section 313 CrPC 

have been recorded.  

 I have heard the arguments advanced by the learned Counsel of both the 

sides and have carefully perused the evidences on record.  

 

4.      POINTS FOR DETERMINATION : 
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1.  Whether the accused persons, on 18-03-

2009, at about 4 am, were found in 

possession of two SBML guns without having 

license issued by the District Magistrate is 

violation of Section 3 of Arms Act and is liable 

to punished under Section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms 

Act? 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

 

5. PW-1, Sri Dol Bahadur Jogi has deposed that the accused persons are 

known to him. On the date of occurrence i.e. about three years back while he 

was sleeping, police came to his house at about 3 am, at night and took him to 

the house of Bal Bahadur Jogi. Dawood Horo was also with him. Police showed 

them a gun and took their signature in a white paper as witness. He put thumb 

impression. He also deposed that he could not recognize the gun brought as M.R. 

It was not told to him that from whom the gun was seized. On that day the two 

accused persons were also accompanied by police personnel. Later on, he came 

to know that police seized the gun and caught the accused persons.  

 In cross-examination, he deposed that while he went to the house of Bal 

Bahadur, there was none except police personnel. Police showed him a gun and 

asked him whether it was or not. He also deposed that he could not recognize 

the gun brought today as M.R. He does not know from whom the gun was 

seized. 

 

6.  PW-2, Sri Dawood Horo deposed that the accused persons are belong to 

their village and the occurrence took place about three years ago. On the date of 

incident, at night at about 3 am, police came to their house and took them 
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towards the house of Ranjit Munda and Kalu Pradhan. Police brought the accused 

persons and asked him to put his signature as witness. Police did not show him 

anything. He put his signature in Ext.1, i.e. seizure list, which is marked as 

Ext.1(1).  

 

 In cross-examination, he deposed that he does not know why Ext.1(1) 

was taken and he also does not know the content of Ext.1.  

 

7.  PW 3 is Sri Naba Kr. Borah deposed that on 13-03-09, he was at Jamuguri 

P.S as O.C. and on that day at about 1 am, at night they got an information that 

illegal arms were kept in the residence of accused Kalu Pradhan and Ranjit 

Munda of Nayanpur village. They informed the SDPO, Biswanath Chariali and 

army personnel and jointly conducted the operation. SI Bhola Ram Bora was also 

accompanied them. At about 4 am, in the morning, they recovered SBML gun 

(hand made) one each from the accused persons and SI Bhola Ram Borah made 

seizure of both the arms. When he received the information, he made a GDE No. 

409 dated 18-03-09. Ext.2 is the abstract copy of the GDE No. 409 dated 18-03-

09. He filed ejahar in this connection and after registering a case endorsed SI 

Bhola Ram Das to investigate the matter. Ext- 3 is the ejahar and Ext- 3 (1) is his 

signature. The recovered and seized SBML guns are produced and he has seen 

those guns that day before the Court. 

  In cross examination he deposed that the SDPO of Biswanath Chaiali was 

informed over telephone immediately after receiving the information. Nayanpur 

village is about 15-17 k.m from the Jamuguri P.S. They proceeded to the place of 

occurrence from the police station at about 1.45 am. The SDPO, SI Bhola Ram 

Borah and army personnel proceeded to the place of occurrence. About 25 

persons were proceeded to the place of occurrence. 3 / 4 villagers along with the 

gaonbura also accompanied them. They took about 40 minutes to 1 hour to 

reach Nayanpur village from Jamuguri P.S. The accused persons themselves 



 
 

5 
 

 

produced the seized arms from inside their residences on their demand. It is not 

a fact that he has falsely stated that the accused persons had produced the 

seized arms from inside their residences on their demand. It is not a fact that 

they did not go to the residence of the accused persons. The distance between 

the residence of accused Kalu Pradhan and Ranjit Munda is about 50 meters. 

There are residences of about 2 persons in between the residence of both the 

accused persons. He can not exactly say at first on which residence of accused 

they made raid. It is not a fact that he has falsely deposed that they took the lat 

gaonbura along with 2 / 3 villagers at the time of raid. It is not a fact that the I.O 

did not record his statement. He cannot identify which of the seized arms was 

recovered from the residence of the accused persons. It is not a fact that no 

information was received on 18-03-09 at about 1 a.m and they did not go to raid 

the residence of the accused persons. It is not a fact that they did not recover 

any arms from the house of the accused persons. It is not a fact that he has 

falsely filed the ejahar against the accused persons. It is not a fact that he has 

deposed falsely that day.   

 

8.  PW-4, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain deposed that on 7-5-09, he was serving 

as Armourer Habildar at 12th A. P. Bn. and during his service there, he got two 

handmade guns from Jamuguri PS. and the commandant on 7-5-09, ordered him 

to examine the guns. He deposed that the guns were wrapped by clothes and 

was kept in a wooden box.  

 1. One single barrel muzzle loading handmade gun which is marked as 

Ext.1 measuring overall length-123.2 cm, but length 25.5 cm wooden barrel 

length 80.1 cm. Diameter on muzzle 1.8 cm.  

 2. One single barrel muzzle loading handmade gun which is marked as 

Ext.B measuring over all length-120.5 cm, but length 25.5 cm, wooden barrel 

length 79.3 cm. Diameter on muzzle 1.9 cm.  

  Opinion :- Ext.A & Ext.B are handmade firearms.  
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  3. Ext.A & Ext.B are serviceable at the time of examination.  

 4. Diameter of muzzle 1.8 cm ( Ext.A)  

 5. Diameter of muzzle 1.9 cm ( Ext.B)  

  6. Ext.A & B are dangerous to human life and body.  

 Ext.3 is the Armourer report and Ext.3(1) is his signature.  

  In cross-examination, he deposed that he does not know from where the 

arms were seized and by whom it were seized. He has not seen the said two 

arms in the court.  

 

9.  PW-5, Sri Ratna Bahadur Pradhan deposed that he knows the accused 

persons but does not know the informant. The occurrence took place about 6/7 

years ago. Police came to their house at mid-night and called them and another 

team of police went to the house of the accused persons. Police showed a gun 

and asked whether we have seen it earlier or not. Then he replied that he has 

not seen the gun earlier. He does not know from where police seized the same 

vide Ext.4 wherein Ext.4(1) is his signature.  

  He does not know the date of incident. He does not know from where 

police seized the said guns. He also does not know the contents of Ext.1 and 

Ext.4. It is not a fact that police did not go to his house and did not show him the 

gun. It is not a fact that he deposed falsely.  

 

10.  It is alleged in the ejahar lodged by Sri Naba Kumar Borah, S.I., Jamuguri 

Police Station that two SBML guns were recovered from the possession of the 

accused persons. To establish the case of the prosecution it has examined five 

witnesses including the armourer out of which PW-1, 2 & 5 are the independent 

witnesses and PW-4 is the armourer and PW-3 is the informant himself.  
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11.  Upon careful perusal of the entire evidence on record, it appears that PW1 

Sri Dol Bahadur Jogi could not identify the gun exhibited as M.R. before the 

court. He has categorically deposed in his cross-examination that he cannot say 

whether the exhibited guns are those guns or not and he also deposed that from 

where police brought the guns. PW-2, deposed that PW-2 is also an witness to 

the seizure and he deposed that he put his signature in Ext. as Ext.1(1) but he 

was not shown any article by police and he also does not know what is written in 

Ext.1. PW-5, .Ratna Bahadur Pradhan deposed that he does not know from 

where police brought the gun and he saw the guns on the hands of police only. 

So, from the deposition of the independent witnesses, it appears that nobody has 

identified the guns seized by police and they have not deposed that those guns 

were recovered from the possession of the accused persons. PW-4 being 

armourer deposed that on being examined he found both the guns as handmade 

firearms and are in serviceable condition but his evidence does not help the 

prosecution to bring home the offence alleged against the accused persons. Now, 

only witness left is PW-3, Sri Naba Kumar Borah who is the informant of this case 

and he deposed that on being informed about the illegal arms kept in the 

residence of the accused persons, he along with S.D.P.O., Biswanath-Chariali, 

along with Army personnel and jointly conducted operation in which SI, Bholaram 

Borah also accompanied and recovered two SBML guns ( handmade) one each 

from the accused persons and SI, Bholaram Borah made seizure of both arms. 

But the prosecution has not been able to examine SI, Bholaram Borah who 

actually made the seizure. He during cross-examination deposed that the accused 

persons themselves produced the seized arms from inside their residence on 

demand but the entire version of the informant who is the police personnel has 

not been corroborated by any other witness. Nobody has seen PW-3 recovering 

the seized guns from the possession of the accused persons. He also deposed 

that he cannot exactly say at first in the residence of accused they made raid and 

he cannot identify which of the seized arms were recovered from the accused 

persons. So, PW-3 is not sure from which accused, which arms was recovered. 
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So, from the evidence of PW-3 which is the sole evidence of the accused persons 

are not quite believable. Considering his entire evidence and in absence of any 

other independent witness and their corroboration with the evidence of PW-3, I 

do not find that the accused persons can be held guilty U/S-25(1-B)(a) of the 

Arms Act. So, in my opinion, prosecution has failed to bring home the offence 

U/S-25(1-B)(a) of the Arms Act.  

 

 

12.  In view of the above, I am of the considered opinion that the evidence 

adduced by the witnesses is not sufficient to prove the guilt of the offence 

against the accused persons under Section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act. As such the 

prosecution is found to have failed to prove the case u/s 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act 

against the accused persons beyond all reasonable doubt.  In result, the accused 

persons are found to be not guilty and are acquitted and set at liberty forthwith.  

  The seized articles be confiscated to the State.  

 The liability of the bailor is extended for 6 (six) months from today as per 

provision of the amended Cr.P.C.  

  The case is disposed of on contest.  

  This Judgment is given under my hand and the seal of this Court on this 

11th day of September, 2017. 

 

 

                          (R. Das) 
                                                                     Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

                                                                            Sonitpur,Tezpur   
 

 

Dictated and corrected by me:- 

 



 
 

9 
 

 

 

 
      (R. Das) 
Chief Judicial Magistrate 

          Sonitpur,Tezpur   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A P P E N D I X 
 

 
Prosecution witnesses 
 
PW-1, Sri Dol Bahadur Jogi 

PW-2, Sri Dawood Horo  

PW 3 is Sri Naba Kr. Borah  

PW-4, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain  

PW-5, Sri Ratna Bahadur Pradhan  

 
 
Defence  witnesses 
 
Nil  
 
Documents exhibited by the prosecution  
 
Ext.1  :  Seizure list.  
Ext.2  :  G.D. Entry.  
Ext.3  :  Ejahar  
Ext.4  :  Seizure list  
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Documents exhibited by the defence 
 
Nil.  
 
 
                                                                             (R. Das) 
           Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
                                                                        Sonitpur, Tezpur 
 
 
 
 
 
 


